



\$~60

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 1292/2024**

JASPREET KAUR & ORS.

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Akshay Bedi, Advocate.

versus

THE STATE OF GNCT OF DELHI & ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Sattish Kumar, APP for State
with SI Pinki, P.S. Nihal Vihar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **16.02.2024**

CRL.M.A. 5081/2024 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 1292/2024 & CRL.M.A. 5082/2024 (for stay)

3. The instant petition under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 has been filed by the petitioners praying for quashing of FIR bearing No.316/2023 registered at Police Station Nihal Vihar, Delhi for offences punishable under Sections 354/323/509/341 of the Indian Penal Code and the proceedings emanating therefrom.
4. Issue Notice. Mr. Satish Kumar, learned APP accepts notice on behalf of State.
5. Let the Trial Court Record in digitized form be called for prior to the next date of hearing.



6. List on 09.07.2024.
7. In the meantime, the proceedings before the learned Trial Court will remain stayed till further orders.
8. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J
FEBRUARY 16, 2024/hs

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)