



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 1292/2024 & CRL.M.A. 5082/2024**

JASPREET KAUR & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Akshay Bedi and Mohd. Anas,
Advocates

versus

THE STATE OF GNCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for
the State

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

14.01.2026

1. It is stated that one of the petitioner namely, Kamaljeet Singh @ Kabir has unfortunately passed away.
2. The State is directed to verify the factum of death of deceased petitioner Kamaljeet Singh @ Kabir and file a report on the next date of hearing.
3. The leaned counsel for the parties state that both the parties are willing to amicably settle the matter. They further state that the matter be referred to Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre (SAMADHAN).
4. Accordingly, both the parties are directed to appear before Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre, SAMADHAN, on 20.01.2026 at 2:30 PM and try to amicably settle the matter.



5. List before the Court on 30.04.2026.
6. It is clarified that there is no stay of proceedings in the present case.
7. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

JANUARY 14, 2026/ns

GJ